- 8t. Charles Parish Courthouse

St. Charles Parish
P.Q. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000

Supplemental Agenda wowwstcharlosperish gov

Parish Council

Council Chairman Beth A. Billings
Councilmembers Holly Fonseca, La Sandra Darensbourg Gordon,
Mary K. Clulee, Dick Gibbs, Nicky Dufrene, Marilyn B. Bellock,
Bob Fisher, Julia Fisher-Cormier

Monday, July 31, 2023 6:00 PM Council Chambers, Courthouse

Final

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC
HEARING

Monday, August 14, 2023, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

S$*1 2023-0203 An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Contract with
Quality Court Industries, LLC, for improvements to the West Bank Bridge
Park Tennis and Pickleball Courts (Project No. RECWBI22) in the
amount of $435,132.00.

Sponsors: - Mr. Jewell and Department of Parks and Recreation

Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will upon request and with three (3) days advanced notice provide
reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone
requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Office of the Council
Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.

St. Charles Parish Page 1 Printed on 7/31/2023



2023-0203
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION)
ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution

of a Contract with Quality Court Industries, LLC, for

improvements to the West Bank Bridge Park Tennis

and Pickleball Courts (Project No. RECWBI22) in the

amount of $435,132.00.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-5-12 adopted on May 16, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with Danny J. Hebert, P.E., LLC d/b/a Civil & Environmental
Consulting Engineers to perform all necessary professional engineering
services for the improvements to the West Bank Bridge Park; and,

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on June 29, 2023, for West
Bank Bridge Park Tennis and Pickleball Courts, Project No. RECWBI22;
and,

WHEREAS, Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers, Danny Hebert, P.E., LLC has
reviewed the bids and recommends that the contract be awarded to the low
bidder, Quality Court Industries, LLC in the amount of $435,132.00.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Quality Court Industries, LLC for the West Bank
Bridge Park Tennis and Pickleball Courts (Project No. RECWBI22) is hereby approved
and accepted in the amount of $435,132.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Contract on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION lII. A final Notice of Contract shall be printed and filed in place of the
contract documents with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records of the
St. Charles Parish Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as
follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of , 2023,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:




SECTION 00500
CONTRACT
This agreement entered into this day of , 20 , by Quality Court

Industries, LLC, hereinafter called the “Contractor”, whose business address is 5661 Brownfields
Dr., Baton Rouge. LA 70811, and the St. Charles Parish, hereinafter called the “Owner™.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of premises and the mutual covenants; consideration and
agreement herein contained, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
STATEMENT OF WORK

1.01  Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to
build, construct and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner in connection with
the following: WEST BANK BRIDGE PARK TENNIS AND PICKLEBALL
COURTS, PROJECT NO. - RECWBIZ22. '

1.02 The abovementioned work shall be completed in strict accordance with Contract

Documents prepared by: Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers, Danny_J.
Hebert, P.E.. LLC.

1.03 It is recognized by the parties herein that said Contract Documents including by way of
example and not of limitation, the Drawings and Specifications dated April 6, 2023,
Addenda number(s) _1. 2. and 3, the Instruction to Bidders, Supplemental Instructions to
Bidders, Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form, General Conditions, Supplementary
Conditions (if applicable), any Addenda thereto, impose duties and obligations upon the
parties herein, and said parties thereby agree that they shall be bound by said duties and
obligations. For these purposes, all of the provisions contained in the aforementioned
Contract Documents are incorporated herein by reference with the same force and effect
as though said Contract Documents were herein set out in full.

The Work is generally described as follows: Construction of new post-tensioned concrete slabs

for two (2) tennis and four (4) pickleball courts at the West Bank Bridge Park in Luling, LA
70070.

ARTICLE 2

ENGINEER

SCP-E-08500 (O500-1 Revised Januvary 21, 2021



3.01

4.01

5.01

The Project has been designed by Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers, Danny
J. Hebert, P.E., LL.C who is hereinafter called “Engineer” and who will assume all duties
and responsibilities and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract
Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 3
CONTRACT TIME

The Contractor shall complete all of the Work under the Contract within 90 calendar days
from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Owner and Contractor recognize that the Owner will suffer direct financial loss if Work is
not completed within the Contract Time specified plus any extensions thereof allowed in
accordance with these General Conditions of this Contract, and therefore, time is of the
essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a
legal preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time,
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Contractor and Surety agree to forfeit
and pay Owner One Thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for
delay (but not as a penalty). Such Liquidated Damages will be assessed for each calendar
day that expires after the Contract Time. This amount represents a reasonable estimate of
Owner's expenses for extended delays and the costs associated therein. This provision shall
be effective between the parties ipso facto and without demand or putting in defaul, it
being specifically agreed that the Contractor by his mere failure to complete the work on
or before the date specified shall be deemed in default.

ARTICLE 5
CONTRACT PRICE

The Owner will pay and the Contractor will accept in full consideration for the performance
of the Contract the sum of:

a) (5435,132.00) Four Hendred Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Two
Dollars based on unit prices specified within this contract document. Contract price is
firm and subject only to modification by written Change Order agreed to and signed by
both parties and the Engineer and approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.

R LY PR LR -2 Hovised Janoary 21, 2021



6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

ARTICLE 6
PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment to the Engineer in accordance with
Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by
Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

Progress Payments. Progress payments will be based upon estimated quantities of contract
unit price items or upon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of lump sum
values of labor and materials incorporated into the Work or suitably stored, on the last day
of each month or other mutually agreed regular monthly date ending the progress payment
period, less retainage.

Application for Payment Form. The form of the Application for Payment must be suitable
to the Owner. The Owner reserves the right to withhold payment until the form of
Application for Payment is deemed acceptable by the Owner.

Retainage. Per Paragraph 15.01.D retainage shall be withheld and payments will be made
by the Owner in the payment amount of:

a) Ninety percent (90%) of the approved payment applications for projects with contract
of less than $500,000.00; or

b) Ninety-five percent (95%) of the approved payment applications for projects with
contract prices of $500,000.01 or greater.

The normal retainage shall not be due the Contractor until after Substantial Completion
and expiration of the forty-five (45) day lien period and submission to the Engineer of a
clear lien certificate and invoice for retainage.

Final Payment. Upon the final completion of all Work, the Contractor may request a final
inspection and may make a final Application for Payment as provided by Paragraph 15.06
of the General Conditions.

Final Acceptance. When Final Acceptance is granted by the Owner, the Owner shall file
the certificate with the Recorder of Mortgages for St. Charles Parish.

At the expiration of the lien period the Contractor shall obtain a certificate from the
Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of 5t. Charles that the Contract is clear of any liens or
privileges, and said certificate shall be presented to the Owner for final payment and release
of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the Contract.

T B A B SRR 5 Revised danuary 21, 24921



6.09

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.01

Claims. Pursuant to La. R.S. 38:2242, when the Owner receives any claim of nonpayment
arising out of the Contract, the Owner shall deduct such claim from the Contract Sum. The
Contractor, or any interested party, may deposit security, in accordance with La. R.S.
38:2242.2, guaranteeing payment of the claim with the Recorder of Mortgages for St.
Charles Parish. When the Owner receives original proof of such guarantee from the
Recorder of Mortgages, the claim deduction will be added back to the Contract Sum.

ARTICLE 7
CONTRACTOR’S REFPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following
representations:

Contractor has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents,
Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner
may affect cost, progress, performance or finishing of the Work.

Contractor has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface physical
conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the Information
Available To Bidders and as provided in the General Conditions.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining and
carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explotations, tests, reports and
studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 2 above) which
pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which
otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as
Contractor considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the
Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents. In exercising its responsibility with respect to
subsurface conditions and physical conditions at the site, Contractor has or will obtain or
perform at no additional cost to the Owner such additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data as may be required by
Contractor for such purposes.

ARTICLE §
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between Owner
and Contractor, are all hereby made a part of that Agreement to the same extent as if
incorporated herein in full:

a) Contract (Section 00500)

b) Performance Bond (Section 00611}

[T I ATt ) RS- Fevised banwars 11, 2071



¢) Payment Bond (Section 00610)

d) Insurance Certificates

e) Advertisement for Bids (Section 00010)

f) Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form (Section 00300)

g) Addenda (Numbers 5 to j inclusive)

h) Contract documents bearing the general title "West Bank Bridge Park Tennis and
Pickleball Courts" dated Aprit 6, 2023,

i) Drawings, consisting of a cover sheet dated) April 6. 2023 and the sheets listed on
Drawing 01 __; each sheet bearing the following general title: West Bank Bridge

Park Tennis and Pickleball Courts.

i) General Conditions (Section 00700)

k) Supplementary Conditions (if applicable for compliance purposes) (Section 0800)

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract
may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditions.

9.01

ARTICLE ¢
MISCELLANEOUS

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents
will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to
be bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and
moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that
the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and, unless specifically stated to the
contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge
the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner may assign this contract to the State of
Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipality, special district or authority thereof
without Contractor’s consent and without recourse.

Owner and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

i - R B E-5 Revised Fanwary 31, 2001



9.03  Itis hereby agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all disputes that may
result in litigation shall be litigated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St.
Charles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement effective as of the

date first written above. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by
Owner and Contractor or by Engineer on their behalf.

OWNER: Parish of St. Charles ‘ CON’% %
By: By: %’ g g

Title: Title: D2
ATTEST: ATTEST: M
By: By: L
L
Title: Title: ©5EF5 ce. l\}\ O Q& 9) 21

END OF SECTION

Sl LR R 3 I RS Revised Jununry 21, 20214



St. Charles Parish
Parks and Recreation

'<§‘,-/.
O

MATTHEW JEWELL
PARISH PRESIDENT

DUANE FORET
DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

TO: Michael 8. Stewart, Owner/Managing Member
Quality Court Industries, LLC
5661 Brownfields Dr., Baton Rouge, LA 70811
License Number: 38861

PROJECT NAME:  West Bank Bridge Park Tennis and Pickleball Courts

PROJECT NO: RECWBI22

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby notified that your bid dated June 29, 2023, for the above Project has been
considered. You are the apparent Lowest Responsible Bidder and may be awarded the Contract
once all the required documents have been received, reviewed, successfully voted by the St.
Charles Parish Council, and executed by the St Charles Parish President.

The Contract Price of this award is Four Hundred Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty
Twao Dollars ($ 435,132.00).

SCP-E-B3810 Do81G-1 Revised Aprii 7, 2621



Deliver all documents to:

Engineer

Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers
Dannv J. Hebert, P.E., LLC

14433 River Road, Hahnville, LA 70057

Deliver the following documents by Friday, July 14, 2023

1.

E\)

|8}

Four (4) original Employment Status Verification Affidavit {Section-SCP-E-00475)
See La. R.S. 38:2212(B)(3)(a);

Four (4) original Non Collusion and Non Solicitation Affidavit (Section-SCP-E-
00480) See La. R.S. 38:2224; '

. Four (4) criginal Attestation Clause (Section-SCP-E-00470) See La. R.S. 38:2227;

Four (4) original Request to Sublet (Section-SCP-E-00816).

Deliver the following documents by Friday, Julv 21, 2023

1.

=

(98}

Four (4) originals of the Contract between Owner and Contractor (Section-SCP-E-
00500) signed and completed. Do not date the forms; this will be accomplished
upon execution of the Contract by the Owner. Contract price must agree with amount
on Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form (Section-SCP-E-00300).

Four (4) original Payment Bond Forms (Section-SCP-E-00610) completed, signed,
dated, and sealed. Do not put date in blank on page 00610-1 & page 00610-2; this
document will be dated upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Four (4) original Performance Bond Forms (Section-SCP-E-00611) completed,
signed, dated, and sealed. Do not put date in blank on page 00611-1 & page
00611-2; this document will be dated upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Four (4) original Certificates of Insurance. Computer generated signature acceptable.
The Certificate must name St Charles Parish as an additional insured on all general
liability policies and the standard cancellation clause must read as follows:

“Should any of the above deseribed policies be canceled or changed by restricted
amendment before the expiration date thereof, the issuing Company will give
thirty (30) days written notice by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the
below named certificate holder.”

Four (4) original Authorization Letters from the bonding Company(s), that are issuing
the Performance and Payment Bonds to St. Charles Parish, authorizing the Parish to
date the Bonds and Power of Attorney to coincide with the time of execution of the

SCP-E-DB81E 09810-2 Revised Apri] 7, 2821



contract by St. Charles Parish. The Bonding Company is to fill in the location where
the bond was signed.

6. Four (4) original Authorization Letters from the Contractor authorizing St. Charles
Parish to date the contracts on behalf of the Parish at the time of execution of the
contracts by St. Charles Parish.

Permits — Contractor is responsible for applying and receiving all required permits before
construction mobilization. Refer to specifications Section-SCP-E-01800 and Section-SCP-
E-01810 for other details and requirements.

Construction Schedule — Contractor shall submit a construction schedule within 14 days of
the date of this motice to the Engineer and Owner. Schedule items will include, as a
minimum, the following:

* Time frame will be in days with a starting point at Notice to Proceed
e Review and approval time of submittals

e Order and delivery time of critical path items

» Mobilization and construction set up time

o Construction time

e Anticipated Substantial Completion date

s Anticipated Final Change Order submittal date

s Anticipated project closure date

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider
the bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Intent to Award and to declare the Bid Security
forfeited.

Within sixty (60} days after compliance with the above conditions, the Owner will return to the
Contractor one fully signed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at 985-783-5102, Monday through Thursday 7:30am to 4:30pm.

D . SO,

Duane P. Foret
Director Parks and Recreation

ce: Matthew Jewell, St. Charles Parish President
Darrin Duhe, St. Charles Parish Chief Operating Officer
Marco Juarez, P.E., M.S., Engineering Company Engineer
Danny J. Hebert, P.E., Engineering Company Engineer
Michelle Impasiato — Parish Council Secretary
Project File

SCP-E-30818 993153 Revised April 7, 2821

10



SECTION 00485
AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE CONTRACT

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

A meeting of the Board of Directors of _Qualify

corporation organized under the laws of the State of Loulsxana and domiciled
in Baton Rouge was held this _2nd _day of _January ,2023  and was
attended by a quorum of the members of the Board of Directors.

The following resolution was offered, duly seconded and after discussion was unanimously
adopted by said quorum:

BE IT RESOLVED, that Michael S. Stewart is hereby
authorized to submit proposals and execute agreements on behalf of this corporation with the
Parish of St Charles.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said authorization and appointment shall remain in full
force and effect, unless revoked by resolution of this Board of Directors and that said revocation
will not take effect until St. Charles Parish, has been furnished a copy of said resolution, duly
certified.

1, Sylvia Andrade , hereby certify that I am the Secretary of Quality Court Industries, LLC g
corporation created under the laws of the State of_Louisiana domiciled in
Baton Rouge ; that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by a
quorum of the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting legally called and held on the

2nd  day of January , 20 23, as said resolution appears of record in the Official
Minutes of the Board of Directors in my possession.

This _28h _ day of _yune ,2023 .

,)
C-SEtRETARY

END OF SECTION

SCP-L-00483 GO4RE-1 Revised Jannary 21, 2021

11



[
—

zjotafeq

. . UL {UIT}

Q0'TLSE ¢ | oor9glt & 00962 ¢ | oo'ghgr $ So2BziL ¢ | Co'919'E & 00'008'1 % | co'co9 % 4 v uteyD 4RI 01 10) Sa1eE) PDUEIUA, 1% b man 41
‘ . . e

00°9L1‘ge ¢ | 1819 & 00'9€8'09 ¢ | og'lot $ Sz'091'9E 4 | €£'g9 ¢ 00°'0g6‘gY ¢ | 0064 & 039 I PRIR00-DA F0Uad YUY VA YBIE 08 MK 1t
WIORlH,

00°006'g g | Sobt & 00'TI0'TT 4 | Seeb § 05°ge6'ge $ | 9oLt 4 oo'oko'br ¢ | oo'¥bS & 09T g PPI800-1YAd 30UR YT B YL w 3—02 ot

00°009'E & | 00009 ] 00°0L0°S 3§ | oo'Skg & gR'6L0'Y 4 | 98649 ¢ oo'ogh't $ | oorog4 [ 9 va sayouag suoT G MaN| 6

s10g 93a[duIo;

o0'gl6'or % | oobil'a $ 00°00E‘C ¢ | 00'Sgg & Serlgr'g $ | ogoboe $ co'00g'Y ¢ | 000031 $ 14 v §3{0d 01U PUE §1 w_,m =mﬁm_m2u~_ 1 ..suuvw 8
t ¢ ‘. ¢ ¢ Py mumm

oo'zg'e 4 | corotH'€ [ 00°000'2 $ | 00'000'c 3 £9'€60'Y $ | 1g'9bo'e $ 0o'00b'z ¢ | 0o'00T't $ z vq s101du00) S2[04 10UIUY PUE SIAN mEEHmsuz I

(Bupding aur7 ‘uped oi[AI9Y Jo "UIN 51800

00 TPEGS $ 195z $ 00'g58'14 $ | org $ £€'0€9'Lb ¢ | Sos $ 00°0LLPE % | oSt [ 0g1£8 S T “Je0Q) oSy IIOBLINSY JO U 180D 11180D| 9
Iewyd ‘Suryoyg proy) walsdg Supepmg oAy

SUIEeg apedD) Ja1aue  put

ootFg'egt $ | 618 3 00'bE6'19T § | ogur $ GiL5E'908 4 | 166 4 | | oo'ge6'otz § | o6 4 0g1£z AS | ‘syutop quewrealopuey “retiteg todep Julpnpul| S
qE[S 319J0U0Q) PRUOISUSL-150d YL S
egr . oqrt . 061 . -Gz . (uogpag

00°EST'EE 4 | Sg%9 § 00-081'gT ¢ | 00°9% $ 007061'61 4 | oorge & 00°S5h'TE 4 | oosp & Sa§ 2 | op0) (i) s1an0p 205 a5z pus pawdingd ¥
DA[EA J21BM JO

00'08¥'gT § | corogt'gr & 00°089'S § | oo'0g9's $ 00'089'S . ¢ | 00'0g9'S 4 | | ooSov‘gr 4 | ooSobgr ¢ 1 g1 | uoyesoy pue ‘Suming mes ‘wig be yEmapis| £
‘90ud,] JO [AOWAY Sulpn{oul uonowag

00°FeG0L ¢ | ob 1 $ 000990 $ | 00t [ 00096 ¢ | 00t & 00'1k0Et ERIEER & 0096 s Buiqquig 3 dupeal)| 3

00°000'52 $ | o0'000'Ge & 00'000'S3 $ | oooo0'Ss § $999648 § | ¥9-68548 $ 00°'000'6 $ | 00'000'6 $ 1 51 suogIpuodf |

[2ieuaD) /uonRZIGOWa /UoLEZI IO

£20% ‘6% aunp :pededsig

SEIEMOT “ON IOHLOUd HSTYVd
SIMN0D TIVITDIOId ANV SINNTL MYV ZOATIE N VE LSIM HSTIVd SETIVHD "LS
NOLLVINY VI d18 CIANAIXH
DBET S (56) e
> Sagauiuaag mn
Jeoas VY eyl |
m:..n.K EETON )
YT e o ]
sioouBuT] Sugneuc”) [ejuRwuoanT] 4 M)




o)
—

¢ Jo g afed

:00:009°BT: -05°79L'0E -00°509/9%: NV.1# STLYNAALTV - ja i Pl

00°001*PL 00°050°1 £8'90L'61 [ 00°'009°G1 v spizoQoeg 91 X g o5& 1[y| 87
ERIER]

00'005'F ¢ | oz $ 09'00g'€ £9°56k'01 00°500"1T & | ool $ 059 I | jooumpeg punory sussmspug GHIL 6 112 Y i1

20065159 BELEO IS <§9:98EoY R SR ;

00'gFO‘S $ | 18°€ ¢ 05'Ebg't 0S'zvg't 002 & xS SEaTy PaqINIsiq [[¥ Jutziiiieg 33 3uipseg] 91

aoFEg'91 % | 9lob E 00'083'L1 00°000'81 ¢ | oo'oS [ 00°018e1 RIEAZS ] 09¢ P3s) (uonoeg 1) [Py pewedwoy| St
. f s1e]

oogrt'Ln % | 86'€ & g5'4sa'g z8Lz0'g % | 981 $ 00'8¥9‘g $ | 051 @ [1344 AS 0107 UoIs017 FWPnEL] Yo SBRUTEI MAN b
aseq PUes "N 9 PUE SYUIOP SUIpApU]

00108y $ | LEg1 ¢ 05'290'C So'arl'y $ [ be6tr & oo'ob6'e ¢ | oozt ] St a8 Cm%owoc,wv x.ﬂwsmmnww ojan Mo u_uwﬁm N 61

nd110sa(

€903 ‘63 sunp spasedsag

STIEMOTH "ON LOTLOYd HSTHVd
SIANOJ TIVEIDIONd ANV SINNUL I VA IDATIH ANV LSEM HSTHVI SETIVHD 1S
NOLLVINAVL dIg AHaNILXd

O8ET 682 (5861 Pu0yd

ozt sutivagagay s wn

Sneos | ey

L

DT g o (]

mLUU:._m.Eu m.:m_:wcou _MucuECnt_)c\,L < _,_>_U

RS T )




14

001009 'G1G | Qoo )

Q0°Qa%’'}>

Q0'000’ Lb

>
>

§¥0L9

IG5 BUiPeUosIID) 5910 -flelug
Z0E0L V1 '*nepoaiyl
061 x04 '0O'd

Y7 40 ouf ‘Bunoenuod 14y

91093

oD spoefoidieqolbei@ouagos el
2080L 1 '8bnoy uojeg
1S sapeyd s Log

071 spafoid [eqo1o €1

21 @88 '81g| oo oo’}

Q9 008’¢

76 L2Q 'Llg

W20l

W09 |2NISU0dXopalDAUBRU] B
WO ONNSUDOXONSIDPIBAY ([IBw
§Ep0. 1 ‘UoiBuiA0)

BAUQ 10318) [999L

UONOMIISUOD) X() PaY

Q0 281/ SEir| 000009 fg1

QO S0 1

QU LS Bab

> | T
.y
>

1g88¢e

o unodAyenb@ueng :jews
1180/ v ‘ebnoy uojeg
Q0 pleysumorg 109S

O 'samsnput ynog Aenpd

QG BOL ' bl EB° 0L’ B!

€9 oab'O)

Q0 ZYS 'bol

SIS

.

90229

SYAA Y ASIE

pING ood@Ispiq “jlewd
U::D.UUQ@UQ:_N.E ‘hewg
£9079 OW NG 5,397

101 3UNg 1S uoSIsls MS 009

suodg 00d

¥19/9

woa sadsepnsoalpuag :jrews
9.0/ V1'1BUgeD IS
¥ aling “aAY [3LgeD 1S 080.

‘Ou| ‘S808ING08D

L0265

woo ewi@uonannsucodnosbjiom jreuig
L0002 Y1 "utelon
15 wnagsnBi eevy

UONINASUOD
dnoi9 JIOM "B qP “OU| 'SIUSLLUOIALT UBpIRD

(saLvNyaLTY
TV +Ql9 38ve) TVLOL

Z°ON 3LYNYILTY

} "ON FLYNYILTY

aig 3svd

$8¥00 "S3Y
ALYHOdHOD

04900
aNod qig
00200
WHOd aig
VANIAAY 1Y
FOAITMONADY
FdOTIIANT U0

"ON ASNADN

HIAFWNN
ASNAON

VNI jout
SSFHAAY

dagaig

00'801L°95Y $ :ILVINILST S.HIINIONT
‘wed 00:Z 18 ‘¢20Z ‘67 aunp ‘AepsinylL i3WIL @ 31va
ZUBMOFY FON LOAN0Hd

SUNOY 1[2qapPI3ld pue sjuuay ed obpug sued 1SoAR 131LIL 1D3rodd

bulusdp
pid Jo swit je painbey

0917582 15861 woyd
woFuussFiosogamam

Jeood N eppauge} |

T..SZ ..U.:V_ G C4ed-

DT el o (]

m..uuzmm.:.u m.:E:wcou mmu:cho.:\..c.U Q __>_.U




